Message

Table of Contents

List of Tables
List of Figures

Acronym
Glossary

Conversion

Exccutive Summary

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

vili =

Introduction

1.1 Context

1.2 Linkage with CIP

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Current Policies and Programs
1.5 Methodology

Social Profile
2.1 Demographic Features
2.2 Access to Land
2.3 Livelihoods
2.3.1 Small farmer
2.3.2 Agricultural Labour
2.3.3 Salt farmer
2.3.4 Fisher
2.3.5 Shrimp Fry Collector
2.3.6 Extractor of forest resources
2.4. Poverty
2.4.1 Extent to poverty
2.4.2 Poverty and vulnerability
2.5 Gender Aspects
2.6 Nutritional Status
2.7 Institutions
2.7.1 Public Agency
2.7.2 Local Government
2.7.3 Traditional Informal Institution
2.7.4 Community bascd organizations
2.7.5 Private Sector
2.7.6 Civil Socicty Organizations (CSOs)

ii-vii
Xii
Xiii
Xiv
Xviii
xviii
Xix

[ R S VS S

10
11
11
11

12
12

12
12

12

13

15
1
16
16
17
17
17
17



Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Resource Base
3.1 Agro Ecological Zones
3.2 Land
3.2.1 Floodplain
3.2.2 Wetland
3.2.3 Land drainage and surface water recession
3.3 Sail
3.3.1 Soil Property
3.3.2 Soil moisture
3.3.3 Soil Salinity
3.4 Climate
3.5 Water
3.5.1 Rivers, channels and sedimentation
3.5.2 Water quality
3.6 Flora and fauna

Resource Utilization

4.1 Land Use

4.2 Water Resources Management in Polder Arcas
4.2.1 Polders
4.2.2 Operation and Maintenance
4.2.3 Conflict
4.2.4 Current Institutional Setting
4.2.5 Coordination

4.3 Water Management
4.3.1 Surface Water
4.3.2 Groundwater
4.3.3 Drainage Systecm
4.3.4 Irrigation

Challenges

5.1 Climate Change and Sea Level Rise
5.2 Cyclone

5.3 Erosion

5.4 Salinity

5.5 Siltation of Rivers and Channcls
5.6 Water Logging

5.7 Vulnerable Polders

18
18
19
20
21
22
22
22
22
22
23
23
24
26

28
28
29
29
31
31
31
33
33
33
33
34
35

37
37
39
39
39
41
41
42

v



Chapter 6

5.8 Lack of availability of quality surfacc water for irrigation
5.9 Limited number of stress tolerant crops and cultivars
5.10 Resource Degradation
5.10.1 Land degradation
5.10.2 Subsidence
5.10.3 Water pollution
5.10.4 Loss of biodiversity
5.11 Population and Employment
5.12 Credit
5.12.1 Need
5.12.2 Credit Market
5.12.3 Institutional Sources
5.12.4 Problems of institutional credit
5.13 Market Linkage
5.14 Institutional Environment

Current Scenarios and Development Potentials
6.1 Crop
6.2 Horticulturc and Agro-forestry
6.2.1 Horticulture
6.2.2 Vegetables and spices
6.2.3 Agro-forestry
6.3 Fisherics
6.3.1 Cage/pen culture
6.3.2 Shrimp culturc
6.3.3 Marine fishery
6.4 Livestock
6.5 Water Resources
6.6 Nutrition and Food Security
6.6.1 Poverty and malnutrition
6.6.2 Development stratcgies
6.6.3 Development potential
6.7 Market and Supply Chain
6.8 Land Zoning
6.9 Sub-regional Perspective
6.9.1 Khulna
6.9.2 Barisal
6.9.3 Noakhali

42
42
42
43
43
43
44
44
45
45
46
47
47
48
48

49
49
53
53
55
56
57
58
59
59
60
61
62
62
62
63
64
66
68
68
70
71



Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Reference

Prioritization and Investment Need
7.1 Programmes

7.2 Prioritization Criteria

7.3 Approaches to Prioritization

7.4 Period of Implementation

7.5 Investment Need

7.6 Financing

Implementation and Management

8.1 Institutional Framework and Governance
8.2 Sustainable Polder Management

8.3 Other Stakcholders

8.4 Implementation Mechanism

8.5 Public Sector Capacity

8.6 Institutional Setting

8.7 Monitoring

73
73
73
74
74
74
76

93
93
94
96
98
98
99
101

102

X1



List of Tables

Table 1: Intervention and investment need by priority

Table 1.1: List of regional consultations

Table 2.1: Area and population of the southern region

Table 2.2: Land endowment

Table 2.3: Land ownership pattern in the southern region

Table 2.4: Trend in land ownership pattern

Table 2.5: Percentage of population in poverty

Table 2.6: Position of the coastal zone with respect to country situation
Table 2.7: Combination of livelihood activities

Table 2.8: Extent of child malnutrition

Table 2.9: Distribution of administrative units

Table 3.1: Distribution of AEZs in the southern region

Table 3.2: Seasonal flooding regimes

Table 4.1: Land use (000 ha)

Table 4.2: Cropping pattern

Table 4.3: Minor irrigation in the southern region

Table 5.1: Increase in inundated area under different SLR scenario
Table 5.2: Extent of soil salinity in last four decades (1973 - 2009) in the region
Table 5.3: Area affected by water logging

Table 5.4: Distribution of borrower houscholds by purpose

Table 6.1: Current land use by land type

Table 6.2: Maximum salinity level of surface water (unit: dS/m)
Table 6.3: Yield of selected horticultural crops

Table 6.4: Benefit sharing (%)

Table 6.5: Markets in selected coastal districts

Table 6.6: Indicative land zoning

Table 6.7: Khals needing immediate re-excavation

Table 7.1: Interventions and investment need by priority

Table 7.2: Distribution of interventions by priority and duration of implementation
Table 7.3: List of top and high priority interventions

Table 7.4: Programme location

Table 7.5: Year-wise investment need

Xii m



List of Figures

Figure 1.1:
Figure 1.2:
Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:
Figure 3.7:
Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 5.1:
Figure 5.2:
Figure 5.3:
Figure 5.4:
Figure 5.5:
Figure 6.1:
Figure 6.2:
Figure 6.3:
Figure 6.4:
Figure 6.5:
Figure 6.6:
Figure 6.7:
Figure 6.8:
Figure 6.9:

Linkage of the master plan with national policies and programs
Study arca

Distribution of land holdings

Average wage rate for male agriculture workers
Current institutional setting

Agro-ecological zones in the southern region
Land types in the southern region

Floodplains of the study area

Soil salinity

River basins

Rivers in the southern region

Isohaline (maximum) of the southern region
Agricultural land use

Current cropping pattern

Index map of polders

Groundwater salinity

Minor irrigation of BADC

Hazard intensity

Salinity contours in the Meghna estuary

Trend of population growth in the southern region
Agricultural credit by activity

Supply of rural credit

Yicld of milled rice

[rrigation potential arca

T.Aus suitability

Potential area for high value crops using STW
Fisheries resources by source

Potential areas for cage and pen culture

Bagda suitability map

Waterlogged area suitable for TRM

Boro suitable arca with surface water irrigation

Figure 6.10: Land accretion in the Meghna estuary

Figure 7.1:

Investment need

Figure 7.2: Annual investment need

Figure 7.3:
Figure 8.1:

Investment by duration of implementation

Proposed institutional sctting

= Xiil

aast



ACRONYM
AAI
ADAB
ADP

AEZ

Al

ASA
BADC
BARC
BARI
B.Aus
BBS
BCCSAP
BD

BDT
BDHS
BINA
BRAC
BRDB
BRRI
BSCIC
BWDB

C
CBO
cCcp
CDF
CDSs
CDSP
CEGIS
CEP
CEO
CGIAR
cIp
CMNS
CPF
CSO
CVASU
DAE
DAM
DANIDA
DC

XIV ®m

Action Aid International

Association of Development Agencies in Bangladesh
Annual Development Programme

Agro-Ecological Zone

Artificial insemination

Association for Social Advancement

Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation
Bangladesh Agricultural Research Council
Bangladesh Agricultural Research Institute

Broadcast Aus

Bangladesh Burcau of Statistics

Bangladesh Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan
Bangladesh

Bangladeshi Taka

Bangladesh Demographic & Health Survey
Bangladesh Institute of Nuclear Agriculture
Bangladesh Rural Advancement Committee
Bangladesh Rural Development Board

Bangladesh Rice Research Institute

Bangladesh Small & Cottage Industries Corporation
Bangladesh Water Development Board

Centigrade

Community Based Organization

Chittagong Coastal Plain

Credit & Development Forum

Coastal Development Strategy

Char Development and Settlement Project

Center for Environmental & Geographic Information System
Coastal Embankment Project

Chief Executive Officer

Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research
Country Investment Plan

Child and Mother Nutrition Survey of Bangladesh
Country Programming Framework

Civil Society Organization

Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Department of Agricultural Extension

Department of Agricultural Marketing

Danish International Development Agency

Deputy Commissioner



DFID
DIC
DLS
DoC
DoF
DP
DTW
DUEO
EC
EEZ
EH
EPWAPDA
EPZ
ERD
ESCAP
FAO
FD
FFS
FY
GBM
GDP
GED
GoB
GPWM
GTPE
GTPW
ha

HH
HIES
HIV/AIDS
HL

HR
HYV
IAIC
ICT
ICZM
ICZMP
IFPRI
IMAC
IMIC
IMICC

Department for International Development

District Implementation Committee

Department of Livestock Services

Department of Cooperatives

Department of Fisheries

Development Partner

Deep Tube-Well

Dhaka University Earth Observatory

Executive Committee

Exclusive Economic Zone

Eastern Hills

East Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority
Export Processing Zone

Economic Relations Division

Economic and Social Commission for the Asia and the Pacific
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
Forest Department

Farmer Field School

Financial Year

Ganges-Brahmaputra-Meghna

Gross Domestic Product

General Economic Division

Government of Bangladesh

Guidclines for Participatory Water Management
Ganges Tidal Plain East

Ganges Tidal Plain West

Hectare

Household

Household Income & Expenditure Survey

Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
High land

Human resource

High Yield Variety

Inter-Agency Implementation Committee

Information and Communication Technology
Integrated Coastal Zone Management

Integrated Coastal Zone Management Plan
International Food Policy Research Institute
Inter-Ministerial Advisory Committce

Inter-Ministerial Implementation Committee
Inter-Ministerial Implementation Coordination Committee

XV



T T

SRS REC

InF
IPCC
IPSWAM
km
LCS
LGD
LGED
LGI
LLP

LT

m
MASR
MCS
MDG
MDP
MFI
MHL
mm
MoA
MoEF
MoF
MoDMR
MoFL
MoL
MoWR
MRA
MT
NAP
NAPA
NARS
NCA
NFP
NGO
NMTPF
NWMP
NWP
0&M
PDO-ICZMP
PPP

ppt
QPM

Xvi o®

Institute of Microfinance

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
Integrated Planning for Sustainable Water Management
Kilometer

Landless Contracting Society

Local Government Division

Local Government Engineering Department
Local Government Institution

Low Lift Pump

Long Term

Meter

Master Plan for Agricultural Development in the Southern Region
Monitoring, control and surveillance
Millennium Development Goals

Meghna Deltaic Plan

Microfinance Institution

Medium high land

Millimeter

Ministry of Agriculture

Ministry of Environment & Forest

Ministry of Food

Ministry of Disaster Management and Relief
Ministry of Fisheries & Livestock

Ministry of Land

Ministry of Water Resources

Microfinance Regulatory Authority

Medium Term

National Agriculture Policy

National Adaptation Programme of Action
National Agricultural Research System

Net Cropped Area

National Food Policy

Non Government Organization

National Medium Term Priority Framework
National Water Management Plan

National Water Policy

Operation and Maintenance

Program Development Office-Integrated Coastal Zone Management Plan

Public-private partnership
Parts per thousand
Quality Protcin Maize



RD
SBCP
SC

SE
SFYP
SLR

SR
SRDI
SSWRD
SW

ST

STW

t

TA
T.Aman
T.Aus
TCA
TFR

Tk

TRM
ulIC
UNICEF
UP
UNDP
UNFPA
USAID
uzp
WAPDA
WARPO
WB
wWCS
WFP
WMA
WMEF
WMG
WMO

Rural Development

Sundarban Biodiversity Conservation Project
South Central

Southeast

Sixth Five Year Plan

Sea level rise

Southern region

Soil Resource Development Institute
Small Scale Water Resources Development
Southwest

Short Term

Shallow Tube-well

Tonne (metric ton)

Technical Assistance

Transplanted Aman

Transplanted Aus

Total Cropped Area

Total Fertility Rate

Taka

Tidal River Management

Upazila Implementation Committee
United Nations Children’s Fund

Union Parishad

United Nations Development Programme
United Nations Population Fund

United States Agency for International Development
Upazila Parishad

Water and Power Development Authority
Water Resources Planning Organization
The World Bank

Water Control Structure

World Food Programme

Water Management Association

Water Management Federation

Water Management Group

Water Management Organization

m XVil

N o) B T



GLOSSARY
Bagda
Bahadder
Bawali
Beel
Bele-doash
Baor
Bundh
Char
Dadander
District
Doash
Golda
Golpata
Ilish

Khal
Kharif
Mawali
Mohajan
Muri
Paiker
Polder
Pourasabha
Rabi
Salish

Samaj
Sundarban
Taka
Union

Union Parishad

Upazila

Upazila Parishad
Union Parishad

CONVERSION

2.471 acre
80 taka

1 inch

| tonne

Brackish water shrimp species

Owner of the fleet of fishing boats and gear

Wood-cutter in the Sundarban forest

Perennial water body in the floodplain

Sandy loam

Oxbow lake

Cross-dam

Newly accreted land from the river/sea bed

Money lender with conditionality of advance purchase of product/labor
Administrative unit comprising several upazilas
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Mangrove species; leaves are used as materials for roof
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Canal
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Municipality; urban administrative unit
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A forum of mediation comprising the clergy or influential community
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Name of the mangrove forest in southwest Bangladesh
Bangladesh currency

Lowest level administrative unit comprising several villages
Local government at the Union level

Administrative unit under a District comprising several unions
Local government at the Upazila level

Elected local government at the union level

= | hectare

=1 US$

= 2.54 centimeter
= 1,000 kg
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