Table of Contents

Message		iii-vii
List of Tabl	les	xii
List of Figu	ures	xiii
Acronym		xiv
Glossary		xviii
Conversion	i e	xviii
Executive Summary		xix
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
	1.1 Context	1
	1.2 Linkage with CIP	2
	1.3 Objectives	3
	1.4 Current Policies and Programs	3
	1.5 Methodology	6
Chapter 2	Social Profile	8
	2.1 Demographic Features	8
	2.2 Access to Land	9
	2.3 Livelihoods	10
	2.3.1 Small farmer	11
	2.3.2 Agricultural Labour	11
	2.3.3 Salt farmer	11
	2.3.4 Fisher	12
	2.3.5 Shrimp Fry Collector	12
	2.3.6 Extractor of forest resources	12
	2.4. Poverty	12
	2.4.1 Extent to poverty	12
	2.4.2 Poverty and vulnerability	13
	2.5 Gender Aspects	14
	2.6 Nutritional Status	15
	2.7 Institutions	15
	2.7.1 Public Agency	16
	2.7.2 Local Government	16
	2.7.3 Traditional Informal Institution	17
	2.7.4 Community based organizations	17
	2.7.5 Private Sector	17
	2.7.6 Civil Society Organizations (CSOs)	17

Chapter 3	Resource Base	18
5	3.1 Agro Ecological Zones	18
	3.2 Land	19
	3.2.1 Floodplain	20
	3.2.2 Wetland	21
	3.2.3 Land drainage and surface water recession	22
	3.3 Soil	22
	3.3.1 Soil Property	22
	3.3.2 Soil moisture	22
	3.3.3 Soil Salinity	22
	3.4 Climate	23
	3.5 Water	23
	3.5.1 Rivers, channels and sedimentation	24
	3.5.2 Water quality	26
	3.6 Flora and fauna	27
Chapter 4	Resource Utilization	28
	4.1 Land Use	28
	4.2 Water Resources Management in Polder Areas	29
	4.2.1 Polders	29
	4.2.2 Operation and Maintenance	31
	4.2.3 Conflict	31
	4.2.4 Current Institutional Setting	31
	4.2.5 Coordination	33
	4.3 Water Management	33
	4.3.1 Surface Water	33
	4.3.2 Groundwater	33
	4.3.3 Drainage System	34
	4.3.4 Irrigation	35
Chapter 5	Challenges	37
	5.1 Climate Change and Sea Level Rise	37
	5.2 Cyclone	39
	5.3 Erosion	39
	5.4 Salinity	39
	5.5 Siltation of Rivers and Channels	41
	5.6 Water Logging	41
	5.7 Vulnerable Polders	42

	5.8 Lack of availability of quality surface water for irrigation	42
	5.9 Limited number of stress tolerant crops and cultivars	42
	5.10 Resource Degradation	42
	5.10.1 Land degradation	43
	5.10.2 Subsidence	43
	5.10.3 Water pollution	43
	5.10.4 Loss of biodiversity	44
	5.11 Population and Employment	44
	5.12 Credit	45
	5.12.1 Need	45
	5.12.2 Credit Market	46
	5.12.3 Institutional Sources	47
	5.12.4 Problems of institutional credit	47
	5.13 Market Linkage	48
	5.14 Institutional Environment	48
Chapter 6	Current Scenarios and Development Potentials	49
	6.1 Crop	49
	6.2 Horticulture and Agro-forestry	53
	6.2.1 Horticulture	53
	6.2.2 Vegetables and spices	55
	6.2.3 Agro-forestry	56
	6.3 Fisheries	57
	6.3.1 Cage/pen culture	58
	6.3.2 Shrimp culture	59
	6.3.3 Marine fishery	59
	6.4 Livestock	60
	6.5 Water Resources	61
	6.6 Nutrition and Food Security	62
	6.6.1 Poverty and malnutrition	62
	6.6.2 Development strategies	62
	6.6.3 Development potential	63
	6.7 Market and Supply Chain	64
	6.8 Land Zoning	66
	6.9 Sub-regional Perspective	68
	6.9.1 Khulna	68
	6.9.2 Barisal	70
	6.9.3 Noakhali	71

7.1 Programmes7.2 Prioritization Criteria7.3 Approaches to Prioritization	73 73
	73
7.3 Approaches to Prioritization	
7.5 ripproudites to internation	74
7.4 Period of Implementation	74
7.5 Investment Need	74
7.6 Financing	76
Implementation and Management	93
8.1 Institutional Framework and Governance	93
8.2 Sustainable Polder Management	94
8.3 Other Stakeholders	96
8.4 Implementation Mechanism	98
8.5 Public Sector Capacity	98
8.6 Institutional Setting	99
8.7 Monitoring	101
	Implementation and Management 8.1 Institutional Framework and Governance 8.2 Sustainable Polder Management 8.3 Other Stakeholders 8.4 Implementation Mechanism 8.5 Public Sector Capacity 8.6 Institutional Setting

List of Tables

- Table 1: Intervention and investment need by priority
- Table 1.1: List of regional consultations
- Table 2.1: Area and population of the southern region
- Table 2.2: Land endowment
- Table 2.3: Land ownership pattern in the southern region
- Table 2.4: Trend in land ownership pattern
- Table 2.5: Percentage of population in poverty
- Table 2.6: Position of the coastal zone with respect to country situation
- Table 2.7: Combination of livelihood activities
- Table 2.8: Extent of child malnutrition
- Table 2.9: Distribution of administrative units
- Table 3.1: Distribution of AEZs in the southern region
- Table 3.2: Seasonal flooding regimes
- Table 4.1: Land use (000 ha)
- Table 4.2: Cropping pattern
- Table 4.3: Minor irrigation in the southern region
- Table 5.1: Increase in inundated area under different SLR scenario
- Table 5.2: Extent of soil salinity in last four decades (1973 2009) in the region
- Table 5.3: Area affected by water logging
- Table 5.4: Distribution of borrower households by purpose
- Table 6.1: Current land use by land type
- Table 6.2: Maximum salinity level of surface water (unit: dS/m)
- Table 6.3: Yield of selected horticultural crops
- Table 6.4: Benefit sharing (%)
- Table 6.5: Markets in selected coastal districts
- Table 6.6: Indicative land zoning
- Table 6.7: Khals needing immediate re-excavation
- Table 7.1: Interventions and investment need by priority
- Table 7.2: Distribution of interventions by priority and duration of implementation
- Table 7.3: List of top and high priority interventions
- Table 7.4: Programme location
- Table 7.5: Year-wise investment need

List of Figures

- Figure 1.1: Linkage of the master plan with national policies and programs
- Figure 1.2: Study area
- Figure 2.1: Distribution of land holdings
- Figure 2.2: Average wage rate for male agriculture workers
- Figure 2.3: Current institutional setting
- Figure 3.1: Agro-ecological zones in the southern region
- Figure 3.2: Land types in the southern region
- Figure 3.3: Floodplains of the study area
- Figure 3.4: Soil salinity
- Figure 3.5: River basins
- Figure 3.6: Rivers in the southern region
- Figure 3.7: Isohaline (maximum) of the southern region
- Figure 4.1: Agricultural land use
- Figure 4.2: Current cropping pattern
- Figure 4.3: Index map of polders
- Figure 4.4: Groundwater salinity
- Figure 4.5: Minor irrigation of BADC
- Figure 5.1: Hazard intensity
- Figure 5.2: Salinity contours in the Meghna estuary
- Figure 5.3: Trend of population growth in the southern region
- Figure 5.4: Agricultural credit by activity
- Figure 5.5: Supply of rural credit
- Figure 6.1: Yield of milled rice
- Figure 6.2: Irrigation potential area
- Figure 6.3: T.Aus suitability
- Figure 6.4: Potential area for high value crops using STW
- Figure 6.5: Fisheries resources by source
- Figure 6.6: Potential areas for cage and pen culture
- Figure 6.7: Bagda suitability map
- Figure 6.8: Waterlogged area suitable for TRM
- Figure 6.9: Boro suitable area with surface water irrigation
- Figure 6.10: Land accretion in the Meghna estuary
- Figure 7.1: Investment need
- Figure 7.2: Annual investment need
- Figure 7.3: Investment by duration of implementation
- Figure 8.1: Proposed institutional setting

ACRONYM

AAI Action Aid International

ADAB Association of Development Agencies in Bangladesh

ADP Annual Development Programme

AEZ Agro-Ecological Zone AI Artificial insemination

ASA Association for Social Advancement

BADC Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation

BARI Bangladesh Agricultural Research Council
BARI Bangladesh Agricultural Research Institute

B.Aus Broadcast Aus

BBS Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics

BCCSAP Bangladesh Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan

BD Bangladesh BDT Bangladeshi Taka

BDHS Bangladesh Demographic & Health Survey
BINA Bangladesh Institute of Nuclear Agriculture
BRAC Bangladesh Rural Advancement Committee
BRDB Bangladesh Rural Development Board
BRRI Bangladesh Rice Research Institute

BSCIC Bangladesh Small & Cottage Industries Corporation

BWDB Bangladesh Water Development Board

C Centigrade

CBO Community Based Organization
CCP Chittagong Coastal Plain
CDF Credit & Development Forum
CDS Coastal Development Strategy

CDSP Char Development and Settlement Project

CEGIS Center for Environmental & Geographic Information System

CEP Coastal Embankment Project
CEO Chief Executive Officer

CGIAR Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research

CIP Country Investment Plan

CMNS Child and Mother Nutrition Survey of Bangladesh

CPF Country Programming Framework

CSO Civil Society Organization

CVASU Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

DAE Department of Agricultural Extension
DAM Department of Agricultural Marketing
DANIDA Danish International Development Agency

DC Deputy Commissioner

DFID Department for International Development

DIC District Implementation Committee
DLS Department of Livestock Services
DoC Department of Cooperatives
DoF Department of Fisheries
DP Development Partner
DTW Deep Tube-Well

DUEO Dhaka University Earth Observatory

EC Executive Committee
EEZ Exclusive Economic Zone

EH Eastern Hills

EPWAPDA East Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority

EPZ Export Processing Zone ERD Economic Relations Division

ESCAP Economic and Social Commission for the Asia and the Pacific FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

FD Forest Department
FFS Farmer Field School
FY Financial Year

GBM Ganges-Brahmaputra-Meghna
GDP Gross Domestic Product
GED General Economic Division
GoB Government of Bangladesh

GPWM Guidelines for Participatory Water Management

GTPE Ganges Tidal Plain East GTPW Ganges Tidal Plain West

ha Hectare HH Household

HIES Household Income & Expenditure Survey

HIV/AIDS Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

HL High land HR Human resource HYV High Yield Variety

IAIC Inter-Agency Implementation Committee
ICT Information and Communication Technology

ICZM Integrated Coastal Zone Management
ICZMP Integrated Coastal Zone Management Plan
IFPRI International Food Policy Research Institute
IMAC Inter-Ministerial Advisory Committee

IMIC Inter-Ministerial Implementation Committee

IMICC Inter-Ministerial Implementation Coordination Committee

InF Institute of Microfinance

IPCC Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change

IPSWAM Integrated Planning for Sustainable Water Management

km Kilometer

LCS Landless Contracting Society LGD Local Government Division

LGED Local Government Engineering Department

LGI Local Government Institution

LLP Low Lift Pump LT Long Term m Meter

MASR Master Plan for Agricultural Development in the Southern Region

MCS Monitoring, control and surveillance
MDG Millennium Development Goals

MDP Meghna Deltaic Plan
MFI Microfinance Institution
MHL Medium high land

mm Millimeter

MoA Ministry of Agriculture

MoEF Ministry of Environment & Forest

MoF Ministry of Food

MoDMR Ministry of Disaster Management and Relief

MoFL Ministry of Fisheries & Livestock

MoL Ministry of Land

MoWR Ministry of Water Resources

MRA Microfinance Regulatory Authority

MT Medium Term

NAP National Agriculture Policy

NAPA National Adaptation Programme of Action NARS National Agricultural Research System

NCA Net Cropped Area
NFP National Food Policy

NGO Non Government Organization

NMTPF National Medium Term Priority Framework

NWMP National Water Management Plan

NWP National Water Policy
O&M Operation and Maintenance

PDO-ICZMP Program Development Office-Integrated Coastal Zone Management Plan

PPP Public-private partnership

ppt Parts per thousand QPM Quality Protein Maize RD Rural Development

SBCP Sundarban Biodiversity Conservation Project

SC South Central
SE Southeast

SFYP Sixth Five Year Plan

SLR Sea level rise SR Southern region

SRDI Soil Resource Development Institute

SSWRD Small Scale Water Resources Development

SW Southwest ST Short Term

STW Shallow Tube-well
t Tonne (metric ton)
TA Technical Assistance
T.Aman Transplanted Aman
T.Aus Transplanted Aus
TCA Total Cropped Area
TFR Total Fertility Rate

Tk Taka

TRM Tidal River Management

UIC Upazila Implementation Committee
UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund

UP Union Parishad

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNFPA United Nations Population Fund

USAID United States Agency for International Development

UZP Upazila Parishad

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority
WARPO Water Resources Planning Organization

WB The World Bank

WCS Water Control Structure WFP World Food Programme

WMA Water Management Association
WMF Water Management Federation
WMG Water Management Group

WMO Water Management Organization

GLOSSARY

Bagda Brackish water shrimp species

Bahadder Owner of the fleet of fishing boats and gear

Bawali Wood-cutter in the Sundarban forest Beel Perennial water body in the floodplain

Bele-doash Sandy loam
Baor Oxbow lake
Bundh Cross-dam

Char Newly accreted land from the river/sea bed

Dadander Money lender with conditionality of advance purchase of product/labor

District Administrative unit comprising several upazilas

Doash Loamy

Golda Freshwater prawn species

Golpata Mangrove species; leaves are used as materials for roof

Ilish Major fish species in Bangladesh (Hilsa ilisha or Tenualosa ilisha)

Khal Canal

Kharif Crop season from mid-March to October Mawali Honey collector in the Sundarban forest

Mohajan Moneylender Muri Puffed rice Paiker Wholesaler

Polder Reclaimed land with water management system

Pourasabha Municipality; urban administrative unit

Rabi Mid-October to mid-March

Salish A forum of mediation comprising the clergy or influential community

leaders

Samaj A platform based on kinship, neighbourhood and caste Sundarban Name of the mangrove forest in southwest Bangladesh

Taka Bangladesh currency

Union Lowest level administrative unit comprising several villages

Union Parishad Local government at the Union level

Upazila Administrative unit under a District comprising several unions

Upazila Parishad Local government at the Upazila level

Union Parishad Elected local government at the union level

CONVERSION

2.471 acre = 1 hectare 80 taka = 1 US\$

1 inch = 2.54 centimeter 1 tonne = 1,000 kg